
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

STATE ELECTIONS ENFORCEN~NT COMMISSION

In the Matter of n Complaint by
Helen O. Losalc, BE•idgeport

F[le No. 2016-063

AGREEMENT CONTAINING CONSENT ORDER

This ag~~eement by and betweea~ Sonia S. Belardo, of the Ciry of Bridgeport, County of Fairfield,
State of Connecticut, {hereinafter "Respondent"), and the authorized represe~itative of the State
Elections Enforcement Commission, is entered into in accordance with Section 9-7b-54 of the
Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies and Section 4-177(c) of the General Statutes of
Caanecticut. In accordance herewith, the pa~•ties agree that:

1. Com~Iainant alleged that Respondent violated General Statutes § 9-140 (b) by talcicig
possession of absentee ballots from individuals ~el•tai~iing to the Aug~ist 9, 201b Democratic
primacy in the City of Bridgeport when she vas unauthorized to do so.

2. The unauthorized possession of an absentee ba[iot is a violation of Gene~•al Statutes § 9-140b
(d).

3. Respondent, by her attoc~iey, st~bi~~►itted a sworn stateEnent to tl~e Co►nmission in response to the
complaint and denied the allegations. The Commission conducted a tiioz~ough investigation as
detailed herein in tight of Con-~plainaiit's allegations and Respondent's denials of t1~e same.

4. This disposition is li~r►ited to Con~~lainant's alEegataons and does riot add~•ess additional claims
pertaining to either• Respondent or those allegations pertaining to Commission Complaint File
No. 2Q 15- 123.

General Statutes, § 9- (40b ~covides in pertinent pact:
(a) An absentee ballot sl~al! be cast at a primary, election or
referendum onty if: (1) It is mailed by (A) the ballot applicant, (I3) a
designee of a person wl~o applies far• an absentee ballot because of
illness or physical disability, o~~ (C) a member of the imn~tediate
family of an applicant who is a studei~k, so that it is received by the
cleric of the municipality in which the applicant is qualified to vote
not later than the close of the polls; (2) it is ~•etu~•ned by tt~e applicant
in pe~•son to tt~e clerk by the day before a regular election, special
election or primary o~• prior to the opening of the polls on the day of a
referendum; (3) it is returned by a designee of an ill or physically
disabled ballot applicant, in person, to said clerk not later than the
close of the polls on the day of the election, primacy or referend«m;
(4) it is returned bar a member of the immediate family of the



absentee voter, in person, to said clerk not later thac~ the close of tl~e
polls on the day of the election, pri~l~aiy or referendum; (5) in the
case of a presidential or overseas ballot, it is mailed or otherwise
returned pursuant to the provisions of section 9-158g; or (b) it is
returned with the proffer ide~ttification as required by the Help
America Vote fact, P.L. 107-252, as amended from time to time, if
applicable, inserted in the outer envelope so such identification can
be viewed without opening die inner envelope. A person returning an
absentee ballot to the municipal clerk pursuant to subdivision (3) or
(4) of this subsection shall present identification and, on the outer
envelope of the absentee ballot, sign Isis name in the ~i•ese~zce of the
municipal clerk, and indicate his address, his relationship to tl~e voter
or his position, at~d the date and time of such retuz•n. As used in this
section, "~rnmediate family" ~-neans a dependent i•efative who resides
in tl~e indi`vidual's household ar any spouse, child or parent of the
individual.
(b) As used in this section and section 9-1 SOc, "desig~~ee" il~eans (1)
a person who is ca~•ing for the applicant because of the applicant's
illness or physical disability, including but not limited to, a licensed
physician or a registered or practical f~urse, (2} a member of the
applicant's family, who is designated by an absentee ballot applicant
and who consents to such designation, or (3) if no suctl person
co~lsents or is available, them a police officer, E•egistrac of voters,
deputy registrar of voters or assistant registrar of voters in the
municipaiit}~ in which the applicant resides.

(d) Nn person slaull /tone in Itis possession any offrcial ubselatee
ballot or ballot eni~elope for use at any pri.~7zrery, election or
refer~endu~sz except f{ie appli.eaht ro wlxo~rz it was isscled, the
Secretary of tl~e State or his ol• her autho►-ized agents, any official
printer of absentee ballot forms and his designated cac~•iers, the
United States Postal Service, au~~ otllec carrier, courier or messenger
service recognized and approved by the Seci•etaiy of the State, any
person authorized by a municipal clerk to receive and process official
absentee ballot fortes on behalf of tl~e n~unici~al cterlc, any
autho~•ized primary, election or referendum official or any other
person aathorized by any provision of the general statutes to possess
a ballot or ballot envelope, [Emphasis added.



6. Upon investigation and extensive field interviews of ~otential witnesses by Commission staff,

the Commission finds specific c~•edible evidence that Respondent violated General Statutes ~S 4-

14Q, by taking unauthorized possession of absentee ba]loCs pertaining to the August 9, 2016
Democratic prima►'}+ in Bridgeport.

7. The Commission finds that the~~e was an intentional concerted effort by Resl3ondent to obtain

absentee ballots fi-ovz individuals at 730 Palisade Avenue, Bridgeport. As a fesult of field

interviews of individuals wl~o cast absentee ballots, Co►~Za~~ission staff found evidence that
Respondent, on tlu•ee occasions, took possession of absentee ballots wE~en unauthorized to da so
prior to the August 9, 2016 Democratic primacy,

8. The Commission, for reasons detailed he~•ein, coElcludes that Respondent violated General

Slat~tes § 9-140 U (d} oi~ three occasions by taking possession of absentee ballots, when trot

legally qualified to do so, }~ei~laining to the August 9, 2016 Democratic primac~~,

The Commission stresses that it has historically viewed and treated violations of General

Statutes ~ 9-140 b (d) as very serious offenses. Moreover, the Commission has consistent[~r

assessed civil penalties in such cases. See Cartplcrint bJ~ Dcn~id F. Walsh, Stafford S~i•ings, File

No. 2007-423, Complaint by Fleni}~ E. Partter, New Haven, File No. 2008-128; Colrrplrrinl bJ~

Lori A. Kabach, DanUu~y To1~vn Clerk, Danbury, File No. 2009-145; Complaint Uy.Iose L.

Morales, Watez•bttry, Fife No. 2012-I 19; and, Refe~~r~al b}~ the Ne~~~ Hm~e» Cz1y Clerk, New
Haven, File No. 2013-149A.

10. Additionally, the Commission notes that, pertaining the unauthorized k~ossession of absentee

ballots in violation of Genet•al Statutes § 9-140b (d), the Respondent is liable far both civil

penalties and a potential ~~efecral by the Commission to the Chief State's Attorney for criminal

pr osectsdon.

11. Section 9-7b-48 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies provides that the

Commission ma}+ consider mitigating or aggravating circumstances when determining whetL~er

to impose a civil penalty. T1ie Commission may consider:

1. the gravity of the act or on~issiou;

2, the amount necessary to insure immediate and contii}ued compliance;

3. the p~•evious l~istoiy of similar acts or omissions; and,
4. wflether the person shown good faith in attempting to cotnply with the applicable

provisions of the General Statutes,



12. Tlie Commission deems the imposition of a $b,000.00 penalt}~ as a sufficient deterreElt on
Respondent and a clear message to the public that the Commission views the unauthorized
possession of absentee batlats as egregious conduct and will treat violations for such conduct
accordingly.

13. Therefore, the Commissiotl under these specific atld limited circumstances declines to exercise
its authority pursuant to General Statutes § 9-7U (8} to refer this matte- to the Chief State's
Attorney for crinZinal prosecution. Neve3•theless Respondent is strongly ~~varned that any
violation oftiiese orders or fut~ice fuidings of similar conduct by the Coinrnission pertaining to
the Respondent soliciting oF• taking possession of absentee ballots in violation of § 9-140b (d),
wi(1 be viewed severely by the Commission at~d likely result in a referral E:o tl~e Chief State's
Attorney for criminal prosecution consistent with Comn2ission authority pursuant to § 9-7b {8).

] 4. The Respondent admits ai[ juc•isdictional facts and agrees that this agreement and Order shall
have tine same force and effect as a fi~~af decisioc~a and Order entered after a full hearing and
skla(I become final when adopted by tl~e Commission. The Respondent shall receive a cop}~
hereof as provided in Section 9-7b-56 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies.

15. It is understood and ag~•eed that this agreement will be submitted to Elie Commission at its next
meeting and, if it is not accepted by the Commission, it is witlidcawn by the Respondent and
may ~~ot be used as an admission in any subsequent heari~lg, if the same becomes necessary.

16. Respondent admits all jucisdictioi~al facts and ̀ wives:
{a} Any further procedural steps;
(b) Tl~e requireEnent that ehe 'Commission's decision contain a statement of findings of fact and

conclusions of law, separately stated; and
(c) Ali rights to seek,judicial review or otherwise to challenge or contest the ~~alidity of the

O~•de~~ entered i~~to purs~~ant to this agreement.

17. Upon the Respflndent's compliance with the Order hereinafter stated, the Com►nission shall not
initiate any fu~~tl~er proceedings against Respondent pertaining to this matter.



ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED TI~AT the Respondent shall pay a civil penalty of six thousand dollars
($6,000.00) to the Coin~nission ($2,000.00 for each violation), foi~ failing to comply with the
requu•einents of General Statutes ~ 9-140b (d). Collection of such civil penaEty is suspended due to
exigent financial cu•cumstances evidenced by Respo«dent.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED THAT the Respondent shall fiencefordi strictly comply with the
cequiz•et~~ents of General Statutes ~ 9-140b {d),

The Respondent:

By: ~~
aria S. Belardo

730 Palisade Avenue, Apt. G I
Bridge}~ort, Connecticut

DaCed:

For tt►e State Elections Enforceme~►t Coinmissiou:

B.
hael J. Bc ~ , Esq.

~xecutive Director &General Counsel
and Autk~c~rized Representative of the
State Ekections Enfo~•cement Commission
20 'trinity St~•eet, Suite 101
Hartford, CT 06106

Dated: $"

Adopted this ~~' day of , 20~ at Hartford, Connecticut.

r

An Tony J. Cas no, Ci~aii•man
By Ordec of tl~e Commission
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